assessed the impact of the current economic blockade in Qatar as a potential indicator of impairment and, as a result of this review, an
impairment of £53.9 million has been recognised at 31 December 2019.

Retirement benefit obligations
In accordance with IAS 19 Employee benefits, the Group has disclosed in note 29 the assumptions used in calculating the defined
benefit obligations. In the calculation a number of assumptions around future salary increases, increase in pension benefits, mortality
rates, inflation and discount rates have been made. Small changes in these assumptions can lead to significant changes to the overall
scheme liabilities, as disclosed in note 29.

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

53

Directors’ Report

Financial Statements

Strategic Report

Overview

(c)   Prior year adjustments
There have been restatements made to the prior years’ results, as follows:

Income statement (extract)

2018 as
originally

presented
£million

Landmarc
adjustment *1

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Goodwill
adjustment*2

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Other
adjustments*3

increase/
(decrease)

£million

2018 as
restated
£million

Consolidated revenue 2,904.0 (104.2)  - (14.8)  2,785.0

Cost of sales (2,614.7)  96.1 - 14.8 (2,503.8)

Impairment of goodwill (33.1)  - (11.6)  - (44.7)

Share of result of associates and joint ventures 34.3 3.3 - - 37.6

Finance revenue 3.5 (0.1)  - - 3.4

Finance costs (108.9)  (0.2)  - - (109.1)

(Loss) before tax (111.3)  (5.1)  (11.6)  - (128.0)

Tax charge (17.6)  1.8 - (0.4)  (16.2)

(Loss) for the year (128.9)  (3.3)  (11.6)  (0.4)  (144.2)

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2018

£million

Landmarc
adjustment*1

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Goodwill
adjustment*2

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Other
adjustments*3

increase/
(decrease)

£million

31 December
2018

(restated)
£million

1 January
2018

£million

Landmarc
adjustment*1

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Goodwill
adjustment*2

increase/
(decrease)

£million

Other
adjustments*3

increase/
(decrease)

£million

1 January
2018

(restated)
£million

Goodwill 342.3 - 31.9 - 374.2 372.9 - 43.5 - 416.4

Property, plant and
equipment 209.9 (2.5)  - - 207.4 228.6 (1.1)  - - 227.5

Interests in joint-venture
entities 33.2 8.7 - - 41.9 46.5 8.9 - - 55.4

Retirement benefit surplus 93.9 (8.2)  - - 85.7 - - - - -

Deferred tax asset 1.3 0.6 - 1.0 2.9 23.4 - - 1.0 24.4

Trade and other receivables 641.3 (8.1)  - - 633.2 721.9 (14.0)  - - 707.9

Cash and deposits 196.7 (24.3)  - - 172.4 155.1 (9.9)  - - 145.2

Trade and other payables –
current (741.3)  25.0 - 22.6 (693.7)  (798.4)  12.6 - 19.6 (766.2)

Current tax liabilities (4.5)  0.5 - 0.4 (3.6)  (7.3)  0.6 - 0.4 (6.3)

Trade and other payables –
non current (12.7)  - - (23.1)  (35.8)  (14.5)  - - (19.7)  (34.2)

Long-term provisions (59.4)  - - (1.7)  (61.1)  (80.0)  - - (1.7)  (81.7)

Retirement benefit obligation - - - - - (48.0)  (5.6)  - - (53.6)
Long-term provisions (59.4)  - - (1.7)  (61.1)  (80.0)

Net assets (1.1)  (8.3)  31.9 (0.8)  21.7 25.1 (8.5)  43.5 (0.4)  59.7

Retained earnings (392.4)  5.8 31.9 (0.8)  (355.5)  (309.5)  6.3 43.5 (0.4)  (260.1)

Non-controlling interests 14.9 (14.1)  - - 0.8 15.3 (14.8)  - - 0.5

Total equity (1.1)  (8.3)  31.9 (0.8)  21.7 25.1 (8.5)  43.5 (0.4)  59.7

*1  The Group owns 51% of the ordinary share capital of Landmarc Support Services Limited (Landmarc UK) with a third party, PAE Incorporated (PAE) owning the remaining 49% interest.
The terms of the Shareholders Agreement between Interserve and PAE requires that there is equal representation between the two parties on Landmarc UK’s board of directors and
states that decisions over certain reserved matters, which have the most significant impact on the returns of Landmarc, require the mutual agreement of both shareholders either
through their board representatives or via agreement by the shareholders themselves. As at 31 December 2019 the Group has reassessed this structure and the specific terms of the